NOTES TO STANDALONE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED MARCH 31, 2025
(` in Lakhs)

145Annual Report 2024 - 2025

The carrying amounts of the company's foreign currency denominated monetary assets and monetary liabilities at the end
of the reporting period are as follows:

Particulars Currency

As at
March 31, 2025

As at
March 31, 2024

In foreign
currency In INR In foreign

currency In INR

Trade payable USD  7.07  604.74  1.12  93.17
EURO  0.01  0.98  0.04  3.77

Trade receivable USD  17.96  1,536.71  8.18  681.72
CAD  0.07  4.08  0.22  13.32

Long-term borrowings USD  15.57  1,332.24  -   -
Balances with banks USD  4.89  418.22  0.63  52.23

Foreign currency sensitivity analysis:

The following details are demonstrate the Company's sensitivity to a 1% increase and decrease in the INR against the relevant foreign
currencies. The sensitivity analysis includes only outstanding foreign currency denominated monetary items as tabulated above and
adjusts their translation at the period end for a 1% change in foreign currency rates. A positive number below indicates an increase in
profit or equity and vice-versa.

Impact on profit or loss Currency As at
31st March, 2025

As at
31st March, 2024

INR strengthens by 1%
Trade payable USD  6.05  0.93

EURO  0.01  0.04
Trade receivable USD  15.37  6.82

CAD  0.04  0.13
Long-term borrowings USD  13.32  -
Balances with banks in current accounts USD  4.18  0.52
INR Weakens by 1%
Trade payable USD  (6.05)  (0.93)

EURO  (0.01)  (0.04)
Trade receivable USD  (15.37)  (6.82)

CAD  (0.04)  (0.13)
Long-term borrowings USD  (13.32)  -
Balances with banks in current accounts USD  (4.18)  (0.52)

Note: 56 Capital risk management

The Company manages its capital to ensure that it will be able to continue as a going concern so, that they can continue to provide
returns for shareholders and benefits for other stakeholders and maintain an optimal capital structure to reduce cost of capital. The
Company manages its capital structure and make adjustments to, in light of changes in economic conditions, and the risk characteristics
of underlying assets. In order to achieve this overall objective, the Company’s capital management, amongst other things, aims to
ensure that it meets financial covenants attached to the borrowings that define the capital structure requirements.